THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC } OF THE PHILIPPINES } Third Regular Session }

SENATE

fu

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 126

Submitted

by the Committee on Local Government on 1 0 0CT 2006

Rе

House Bill No. 4580

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor

Senator Lim.

MR, PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Local Government to which was referred House Bill No. 4580, introduced by Representative Badelles, entitled:

"AN ACT

DECLARING SEPTEMBER 20 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN ILIGAN CITY TO CELEBRATE THE TOURISM WEEK OF THE CITY AND TO HONOR THE FEAST OF SAINT MICHAEL ARCHANGEL, PATRON SAINT OF THE CITY"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

ALFREDO'S. LI

Chairmar

Let Shean city declar, its Court gru Week and fract of the Michael Day.

AQUILINO Q. PIMENTEL JR.

Minority Leader
and Vice-Chairman

Will interpollute: SP can

FRANKLIN M. BRILDHILLEN For S Law.

RODOLFO G. BIAZON

redays.

RAMON B. MAGSAYSAY

MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID

MAMON BONS REVILLA JR.

RALPH G RESTO

JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

PANFILO M/LACSON

RICHARD J. GORDON

COMPAÑERA PIA S. CAYETANO

A renam

SERGIO OSMEÑA III

M.A. MADRIGAL

Ex-Officio Members:

WAN M. FLAVIER resident Pro-Tempore

FRANCISM PANGILINAN Majority Leader

Hon. MANNY VILLAR
President
Senate of the Philippines
Pasay City

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES
THIRTEENTH CONGRESS
Second Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 4580

By Representative Badelles, per Committee Report No. 981

AN ACT DECLARING SEPTEMBER 20 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN ILIGAN CITY TO CELEBRATE THE TOURISM WEEK OF THE CITY AND TO HONOR THE FEAST OF SAINT MICHAEL ARCHANGEL, PATRON SAINT OF THE CITY

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- 1 SECTION 1. September 20 of every year is hereby declared a special
- 2 nonworking holiday in Iligan City in observance of the celebration of the
- 3 Tourism Week of Iligan City and to honor the Feast of St. Michael Archangel,
- 4 patron saint of the city.
- 5 SEC. 2. On this day, all officials, city and national government agencies
- 6 or instrumentalities, civic, religious and other nongovernment organizations,
- 7 including private companies, shall recognize it as a day of celebration. The
- 8 city government shall lead the appropriate activities.

- 1 SEC. 3. All laws, decrees, orders, rules and regulations and other
- 2 issuances or parts thereof which are inconsistent with or contrary to any
- 3 provision of this Act are hereby deemed repealed, amended or modified
- 4 accordingly.
- 5 SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

 Approved,

0